Unmined resources
Unmined resources which are not included in a CGU’s life-of-mine plan as result of the current assessment of economic returns,
timing of specific production alternatives and the prevailing economic environment have been valued and included in the assessed
fair value for each CGU.

Operating and capital costs
Life-of-mine operating and capital cost assumptions are based on the Group’s latest budget and life-of mine plans. Operating cost
assumptions reflect the expectation that costs will, over the long term, have a degree of positive correlation to the prevailing gold
price rate assumptions.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

95

Resolute Mining Limited  |  2020 Annual Report  |  Financial Report – for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
B: Production and Growth Assets (continued)
B.3 Impairment of non current assets (continued)
Syama Sensitivity Analysis
It was estimated that changes in key assumptions, in isolation, would have had the following approximate impact (increase or
decrease) on the recoverable amount of the Syama Gold Mine as at 31 December 2020

Increase in key assumption Decrease in key assumption
US$‘000 US$‘000

10% change in gold price ($ per oz) 159,488 (161,554)
1% change in discount rate (20,662) 21,906

10% change in value of unmined resources 21,897 (21,897)
10% change in operating cost (74,086) 74,768

Mako Sensitivity Analysis
It was estimated that changes in key assumptions, in isolation, would have had the following approximate impact (increase or
decrease) on the recoverable amount of the Mako Gold Mine as at 31 December 2020

Increase in key assumption Decrease in key assumption
US$‘000 US$‘000

10% change in gold price ($ per oz) 90,195 (88,442)
1% change in discount rate (10,617) 11,224

10% change in value of unmined resources 830 (830)
10% change in operating cost (42,655) 42,463

Recognised Impairment
As a result of the analysis performed by Management, there is headroom of $39.7 million for the Syama CGU and $61.1 million
for the Mako CGU. No impairment loss or reversal of prior year impairment loss was recognised in 2020 (31 December 2019: nil).

Key estimates and judgements
Determination of Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves
The determination of Ore Reserves impacts the accounting for asset carrying values, depreciation and amortisation rates,
deferred stripping costs and provisions for decommissioning and restoration.  The information in this report as it relates to

[…]

The Group monitors the adequacy of capital by analysing cash flow forecasts over the term of the Life of Mine for each of its
projects.  To a lesser extent, gearing ratios are also used to monitor capital.  Appropriate capital levels are maintained to ensure
that all approved expenditure programs are adequately funded.  This funding is derived from an appropriate combination of debt
and equity. The gearing ratio at 31 December 2020 is 29% (31 December 2019: 60%). The Group is not subject to any externally
imposed capital management requirements.
The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital.  Net debt is defined as interest bearing liabilities less cash,
cash equivalents and market value of bullion on hand. Total capital is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position (including non-controlling interest) plus net debt. The following table summarises the post-tax
effect of the sensitivity of the Group’s cash and debt items on profit and equity at reporting date to movements that are reasonably
possible in relation to interest rate risk and foreign exchange currency risk.

 Carrying
Amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk(1)
-0.25% +0.25% -10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

31 December 2020
Cash 88,591 (150) (150) 150 150 6,414 6,414 (6,414) (6,414)
Interest bearing liabilities 336,171 (522) (522) 522 522 23,605 23,605 (23,605) (23,605)
Total (decrease)/increase  (672) (672) 672 672 30,019 30,019 (30,019) (30,019)
31 December 2019 (Restated)
Cash 87,305 (610) (610) 610 610 5,699 5,699 (4,663) (4,663)
Interest bearing liabilities 386,666 (2,741) (2,741) 2,741 2,741 30,456 30,456 (24,919) (24,919)
Total (decrease)/increase
  (3,351) (3,351) 3,351 3,351 36,155 36,155 (29,582) (29,582)

(1) The above analysis principally relates to the risks associated with movements in the Australian dollar against the US dollar.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

104

Resolute Mining Limited  |  2020 Annual Report  |  Financial Report – for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
D: Other assets and liabilities
In this section
Other assets and liabilities position at the end of the reporting year.

D.1 Receivables

31 December
2020

31 December
2019

(Restated)
US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other receivables 258 492
Taxation receivables ¹ 78,594 49,221

[…]

The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in its leases. Therefore, it uses the relevant incremental borrowing
rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar
term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar
economic environment. The IBR, therefore, reflects what the lessee would have to pay, which requires estimation when no
observable rates are available and to make adjustments to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. Lease liabilities were
discounted using a weighted average incremental borrowing rate for December 2020 of 6.00% (December 2019:6.0%).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

112

Resolute Mining Limited  |  2020 Annual Report  |  Financial Report – for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
D: Other assets and liabilities (continued)
D.8 Derivative Financial Liabilities (continued)
Foreign exchange risk management
The following table summarises the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates with all other variables
held constant:

 Carrying
Amount

Foreign exchange risk
-10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

31 December 2020
Other financial assets  35,917 227 227 (227) (227)
Loans to subsidiaries 761,329 75,563 75,563 (75,563) (75,563)
Payables 85,030 553 553 (553) (553)
Total increase/(decrease)  76,343 76,343 (76,343) (76,343)
31 December 2019 (Restated)
Other financial assets  12,704 213 213 (175) (175)
Loans to subsidiaries 537,246 69,772 69,772 (85,277) (85,277)
Payables 104,141 2,671 2,671 (3,264) (3,264)
Total increase/(decrease)  72,656 72,656 (88,716) (88,716)

(1) The above analysis principally relates to the risks associated with movements in the Australian dollar against the US dollar.

D.9 Financial Instruments Hierarchy
Derivative financial liabilities are measured at fair value on initial recognition and then subsequently re-measured at fair value by
reference to valuation models and the probability of outcome scenarios and categorised as level 3 measurements:

 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)

 Inputs other than quoted prices within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as